

No. 21-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JASON JARVIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Jeffrey B. Lazarus  
FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
DISTRICT OF NORTHERN  
OHIO  
1660 W. 2nd Street, Ste. 750  
Cleveland, OH 44113

Michael R. Dreeben  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kendall Turner  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 I St. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5400  
mdreeben@omm.com

Bruce Pettig  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Framework .....	2
B. The Current Controversy .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Intractably Divided on the Question Presented.....	11
B. The Decision Below Implicates Vitally Important Interests .....	15
C. This Case Provides An Excellent Vehicle To Address The Question Presented .....	20
D. The Decision Below Is Incorrect .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A	
Sixth Circuit Opinion (July 3, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B	
District Court Opinion (Aug. 14, 2020) .....	23a
APPENDIX C	
Sixth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing (Sept. 8, 2021) .....	33a
APPENDIX D	
Selected Statutory Provisions .....	34a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993) .....	5
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017) .....	24
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010) .....	2
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	6
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	22
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	22
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	24
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	24
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014) .....	7
<i>United States v. Adeyemi</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 489 (E.D. Pa. 2020) .....	19
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 12 F.4th 255 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 669 (E.D. Pa. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 12 F.4th 255 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 2021 WL 4310598 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 22, 2021).....	19
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 996 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 20-1732 (docketed June 15, 2021).....	23
<i>United States v. Foreman</i> , 2021 WL 2143819 (N.D. Okla. May 26, 2021).....	18
<i>United States v. Gashe</i> , 2020 WL 6276140 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 26, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2021 WL 2450585 (8th Cir. Jan. 19, 2021), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 20-8284 (docketed June 14, 2021).....	11, 19
<i>United States v. Gunn</i> , 980 F.3d 1178 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 980 F.3d 1098 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 997 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	12, 13, 19, 26
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 992 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 996 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	10
<i>United States v. Rucker</i> , 2021 WL 4061615 (D. Kan. Sept. 7, 2021).....	19
<i>United States v. Savoy</i> , 2020 WL 6733683 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 13, 2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 314 (N.D. Ind. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , Order, Dkt. No. 32, No. 20-3535 (7th Cir. Sept. 22, 2021) .....	19
<i>United States v. Thacker</i> , 4 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2021).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Tomes</i> , 990 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	9, 21
<i>United States v. Waite</i> , 12 F.4th 204 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>Watford v. United States</i> , No. 21-551 (docketed Oct. 12, 2021) .....	11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 109.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	5, 7, 17
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2113.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1) .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) .....	1, 3, 5, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(B) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 994(t).....	3, 23
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115- 391, 132 Stat. 5149.....	<i>passim</i>
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837.....	3
U.S.S.G., App’x C, Amendment 799.....	4
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13.....	3, 23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
164 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>The Federal Bureau of Prisons' Compassionate Release Program</i> (Apr. 2013), <a href="https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2013/e1306.pdf">https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2013/e1 306.pdf</a> .....	4, 17
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 121 (1983) .....	25
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>2018 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> (2018), <a href="https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/annual-reports-and-sourcebooks/2018/2018-Annual-Report-and-Sourcebook.pdf">https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/file s/pdf/research-and- publications/annual-reports-and- sourcebooks/2018/2018-Annual- Report-and-Sourcebook.pdf</a> .....	18
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Compassionate Release Data Report</i> (Sept. 2021), <a href="https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/federal-sentencing-statistics/compassionate-release/20210928-Compassionate-Release.pdf">https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/file s/pdf/research-and- publications/federal-sentencing- statistics/compassionate- release/20210928-Compassionate- Release.pdf</a> .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>The First Step Act of 2018, One Year of Implementation</i> 6-8 (Aug. 2020), <a href="https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2020/20200831_First-Step-Report.pdf">https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2020/20200831_First-Step-Report.pdf</a> .....	6
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (Oct. 2011) .....	16, 17
